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Q1: Many people are busy and don’t get a chance to vote in every election. Thinking ahead to the November 2024 election, what would you say the chances are
that you will vote in the election for President and many other offices?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| have already voted early 0 0 0
Almost certain | will vote 74 71 67
Probably will vote 13 15 19
Chances are 50-50 9 10 11
Probably will NOT vote 2 2 3
Certain that | won’t vote 2 1 0

Q2: [If Q1 # certain will not vote] Some people like to vote early before election day either in-person or through vote-by-mail, while other people like to vote on
election day. How about you?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| plan to vote early, at an in-person early vote location 31 31 33
| plan to vote early, using vote-by-mail ballot 23 20 21
| plan to vote in-person on election day 40 40 36
I am not sure how | will vote 6 9 10

Q3: [If Q2=plan to vote early in-person] Which of the following describes your voting experience?
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| have voted early in-person before here in [STATE] and am
familiar with the process 75 76 74
| have voted early in-person before here in [STATE] but | think
some things have changed and | am not 100% certain how it
works this year 16 14 15
Never voted early in-person before, this will be my first time 9 11 11
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Q4: [If Q2=plan to vote early by mail] Which of the following describes your voting experience?
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| have used vote-by-mail before here in [STATE] and am
familiar with the process 80 70 69
| have used vote-by-mail before here in [STATE] but | think
some things have changed and | am not 100% certain how it
works this year 11 19 18
Never used vote-by-mail before, this will be my first time 9 11 13

Q5: [If Q2=plan to vote Election Day in-person] Which of the following describes your voting experience?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| have voted in-person on election day before in [STATE] and
know exactly where to go 80 78 77
| have voted in-person on election day before in [STATE] but |
think some things have changed and | am not 100% certain
where my polling location is this year 9 12 12
Never voted in-person on election day, this will be my first time 11 10 11

Q6: [If Q1# certain or probably will vote] Many people have stated they may NOT vote this year. If you don’t vote, what would you say is the main reason for not
voting in 2024:

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| don’t know where my voting place is 4 8 9
| need transportation / can’t get to the polls 7 2 9
| am too busy/don't have the time 11 12 11
| don't have enough information about the candidates 17 13 11
| don't like any of the candidates 13 20 28
| don’t think my vote really matters 17 12 8
It doesn't really matter who wins, nothing changes 16 14 12
Some other reason 16 19 13
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Q7: Thinking about things nationwide, what are the most important issues facing the United States that our elected officials should address? Select up to 3.

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Cost of living / inflation 57 59 57
Jobs and the economy 35 32 34
Abortion / reproductive rights 26 26 25
Housing costs and affordability 27 27 24
Gun violence 25 25 24
Health care costs 20 19 19
Immigration reform for immigrants already here 18 20 19
Issues at the US-Mexico border 18 18 14
Crime 12 12 16
Homelessness 11 12 13
Protecting social security and medicare 10 11 9
Climate change and the environment 9 8 10
Education and schools 5 6 7
Discrimination / racial justice 4 4 6
Protecting democracy and the right to vote 4 5 5
Foreign policy / wars in Israel and Ukraine 4 4 3
Reducing government spending 3 3 4
Police brutality / police reform 2 2 3
Something else 1 1 0

Q8: How closely have you been following the news about the presidential election this year?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Following very closely 45 43 38
Following somewhat closely 39 41 45
Not following that closely 14 13 13
Not following at all 2 3 4
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Q9: As compared to four years ago before Joe Biden became President and when Donald Trump left office in January 2021 during the covid pandemic, are you
currently doing better, the same, or worse off than you were four years ago?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Doing better today than four years ago 30 28 30
Doing about the same 35 36 35
Doing worse today than four years ago 35 36 35

Q10: Would you say the Democratic Party is currently doing a good job of reaching out to Latinos, that they don't care too much about Latinos, or that they are
being hostile towards Latinos?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Doing a good job 50 47 51
Don’t care too much 36 40 36
Being hostile 14 13 13

Q11: Would you say the Republican Party is currently doing a good job of reaching out to Latinos, that they don't care too much about Latinos, or that they are
being hostile towards Latinos?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Doing a good job 33 32 34
Don’t care too much 39 40 41
Being hostile 28 29 25
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Q12: For each of the following people, please indicate whether your overall opinion of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, very
unfavorable, or if you have no opinion or haven’t heard enough to say.
Q12a: President Joe Biden

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Very favorable 22 24 24
Somewhat favorable 27 25 25
Somewhat unfavorable 11 13 17
Very unfavorable 34 33 30
No opinion
Haven’t heard enough to say 1 1 1
TOTAL FAVORABLE 49 49 49
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 45 46 47
Q12b: Former President Donald Trump

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Very favorable 23 25 21
Somewhat favorable 16 12 16
Somewhat unfavorable 11 12 14
Very unfavorable 46 46 44
No opinion
Haven’t heard enough to say 1 1 1
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39 37 37
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 57 58 59
Q12c: Vice President Kamala Harris

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Very favorable 39 38 38
Somewhat favorable 21 24 24
Somewhat unfavorable 9 10 12
Very unfavorable 27 23 21
No opinion 3
Haven’t heard enough to say 2 1 1
TOTAL FAVORABLE 60 63 62
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 36 33 34
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Q12d: Republican Vice-Presidential nominee, JD Vance

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Very favorable 15 14 13
Somewhat favorable 17 16 18
Somewhat unfavorable 13 14 15
Very unfavorable 36 36 33
No opinion 11 10 9
Haven’t heard enough to say 9 9 11
TOTAL FAVORABLE 32 30 31
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 48 50 48
Q12e: Democratic Vice-Presidential nominee, Tim Walz

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Very favorable 26 26 24
Somewhat favorable 22 24 25
Somewhat unfavorable 10 11 13
Very unfavorable 21 18 16
No opinion 11 11 9
Haven’t heard enough to say 10 10 13
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48 50 49
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 31 29 29
Q12f: The conservative policy platform, Project 2025

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Very favorable 5 5 7
Somewhat favorable 15 13 12
Somewhat unfavorable 8 12 16
Very unfavorable 39 39 35
No opinion 19 17 14
Haven’t heard enough to say 14 14 16
TOTAL FAVORABLE 20 18 19
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 47 51 51
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Q13: On a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is not motivated at all and 10 is extremely motivated, how motivated and enthusiastic would you say you feel about voting in
the upcoming 2024 election? (Mean response reported)

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Mean 8.06 7.99 7.91

Q14: When it comes to the major candidates for President Kamala Harris and Donald Trump, do you feel:

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| have all the information | need and | feel confident about my
vote 69 66 65
| would like hear more about the candidates’ policy agendas
to inform my vote 26 27 28
| need to hear a lot more from the candidates, | am not too
certain about my vote 5 7 7

Q15: Thinking about the 2024 Presidential election do you plan to vote for Democrat Kamala Harris, Republican Donald Trump or someone else?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Democrat Kamala Harris 55 56 57
Republican Donald Trump 33 32 32

Independent Cornell West 2
Green Party Jill Stein 1
Libertarian candidate Chase Oliver 0
Completely undecided 9

0 R B
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Q16: [If Q15 # undecided] Would you say you are definitely voting for [Q15 candidate], or are you still considering your choices?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Definitely voting for [Q15 candidate] 86 84
Still considering your choices 13 14
Don’t know 1 2
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Q17: [If Q15#Harris or Trump] A lot is at stake in the 2024 election and you may have to decide if you would rather have Kamala Harris as President, or Donald
Trump as President. What is your most likely decision in an election between Harris and Trump?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| would probably vote for Kamala Harris 22 35
| would probably vote for Donald Trump 16 25
| would probably skip the election and not vote 26 40
Combined two-party vote (Q15, Q16, Q17)

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Total Harris 61 61
Total Trump 36 35
Other/Undecided 3 4
Combined Strength of vote (Q15, Q16, Q17)

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Definite Harris 51 51
Probably Harris 7 6
Might lean Harris 3 4
Definite Trump 29 25
Probably Trump 5 7
Might lean Trump 2 3
Undecided/Other 3 4

Q18: Thinking about the 2024 election for U.S. Congress, in your district here in [STATE] do you plan to vote for the Republican candidate or for the Democratic
candidate?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Will vote Republican for Congress 24 20 19
Leaning in favor of Republican 11 13 14
Will vote Democrat for Congress 34 30 33
Leaning in favor of Democrat 20 23 23
Someone else 1 1 2
Undecided 11 12 10
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 34 33 32
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 54 53 56
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Q19: So far in 2024, has anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contacted you and asked you to register or vote? Either by phone, text,
email, or maybe in-person? Select all that apply

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Yes, | have been contacted by text message 25 24 25
Yes, | have been contacted by phone call 12 14 16
Yes, | have been contacted by knock on my door 6 6 9
Yes, | have received campaign mail 18 18 21
Yes, | have been contacted by email 13 14 14
Yes, | have been contacted at a community event or communit 4 5 4
No, | have not been contacted 52 52 48

Q20: [If any Q20=yes] And who have you been contacted by? Select all that apply.

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Someone from the Democratic Party 66 61 57
Someone from the Republican Party 42 41 45
Someone from a non-partisan or civic organization 17 20 17
Someone contacted me about specific issue, proposition,
ballot initiative 9 13 12
Q21: For each policy, please indicate if you support or oppose the government taking this action.
Q21a. Passing a national law to guarantee a right to abortion for women who might need it

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Strongly support 44 44 42
Support 27 28 29
Oppose 12 12 10
Strongly oppose 10 6 9
Don’t know 8 9 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 71 72 71
TOTAL OPPOSE 22 19 20
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Q21b. Creating a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants who have worked and lived in the U.S.

Week 1
Strongly support 32
Support 37
Oppose 11
Strongly oppose 10
Don’t know 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 69
TOTAL OPPOSE 21

Q21c. Allowing Medicare to negotiate lower prices on prescription drugs

Week 1
Strongly support 55
Support 32
Oppose 4
Strongly oppose 2
Don’t know 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 87
TOTAL OPPOSE 6
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Q21d. Expanding access to government health insurance programs to Dreamers or DACA recipients

Week 1
Strongly support 34
Support 31
Oppose 12
Strongly oppose 9
Don’t know 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 65
TOTAL OPPOSE 21
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Q21e. [WK 1] Banning assault rifles nationwide

Week 1 Week 2
Strongly support 37
Support 25
Oppose 14
Strongly oppose 17
Don’t know 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 62
TOTAL OPPOSE 30

Q21f. [WK 1] Passing a law to ban companies from price gouging items such as food and gas

Week 1 Week 2
Strongly support 59
Support 24
Oppose 7
Strongly oppose 4
Don’t know 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 12
Q21h. [WK 2-3] Eliminating income tax on tips earned by workers

Week 1 Week 2
Strongly support 37
Support 30
Oppose 11
Strongly oppose 6
Don’t know 16
TOTAL SUPPORT 67
TOTAL OPPOSE 17
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Q22: When it comes to health care, which are the two most important issues for you and your family? Select up to 2.

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Access to primary care doctors 43 40 43
Access to community health centers 17 18 18
Access to Latino doctors, or those who speak Spanish 14 16 15
Access to health facilities near me, in my community 34 31 28
Access to Telehealth using the Internet 12 12 12
Access to cheaper, more affordable services 60 56 54
None of these 3 6 7

Q24: When it comes to the cost of living, which statement do you agree with more?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
The cost of living in this country is going up because
corporations are raising prices and making record profits 58 62 61
The cost of living in this country is going up because Joe Biden
has not taken enough actions to lower our costs 42 38 39

Q25: Which candidate did you support, or vote for, in the 2020 Presidential election?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
| voted for Joe Biden 50 48 46
| voted for Donald Trump 31 30 27
| did not vote, but | supported Joe Biden 6 7 9
| did not vote, but | supported Donald Trump 6 4 6
Neither of these 7 11 12
TOTAL BIDEN 56 55 55
TOTAL TRUMP 37 34 33

Q26: [Week 1] Based on what you heard or saw, who do you think won the presidential debate a few nights ago on September 10?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Kamala Harris 65 67
Donald Trump 35 33
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Q27: [Week 1] Based on what you heard or saw of the presidential debate, which candidate Kamala Harris or Donald Trump has a better overall plan for the
issues most important to you?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Kamala Harris 56
Donald Trump 35
Neither of them 9

Q28: [Week 2 and 3 only] Do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
All politicians lie. | don’t care so much whether politicians say
things that aren’t true, so long as | agree with their policies
and actions. 26 24
Telling the truth is especially important for a political leader. A
candidate saying things they KNOW aren’t true is a pretty big
problem and | would not want to vote for someone who lies
to me. 74 76

Q29: [Week 2 and 3 only] Do you agree or disagree with the following statement. No matter what my personal beliefs about abortion are, I think it is wrong to
make abortion illegal and take that choice away from everyone else.

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Strongly agree 51 50
Somewhat agree 25 25
Somewhat disagree 12 13
Strongly disagree 9 9
Don't know 3 3
TOTAL AGREE 76 75
TOTAL DISAGREE 21 22
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Q30: [Week 2 and 3 only] Based on what you have heard, how confident are you that Donald Trump has a plan to improve the lives of everyday people, by
lowering prices on food and household goods, helping people buy a home, lowering your taxes, or making sure that good jobs and good benefits are available, or
do you think he does not have a plan to address this?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Very confident 23 22
Somewhat confident 19 21
Not too confident 15 17
Not confident at all 37 35
Don't know enough to say 6 4
TOTAL CONFIDENT 42 43
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 52 52

Q31: [Week 2 and 3 only] Based on what you have heard, how confident are you that Kamala Harris has a plan to improve the lives of everyday people, by
lowering prices on food and household goods, helping people buy a home, lowering your taxes, or making sure that good jobs and good benefits are available, or
do you think she does not have a plan to address this?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
Very confident 35 35
Somewhat confident 29 30
Not too confident 12 11
Not confident at all 17 19
Don't know enough to say 6 5
TOTAL CONFIDENT 64 66
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 29 30

Q32: [Week 2 and 3 only] Last week, former President Trump and Ohio Senator JD Vance accused recent immigrants of creating problems in various towns across
America. This included accusing Venezuelan gangs of taking over Aurora, Colorado, and Haitian immigrants in Springfield, Ohio of stealing and eating dogs and
cats. In both cities, local officials and law enforcement say these claims are false.Thinking about these claims, which do you agree with more?

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3
While the claims may be false, they do raise important issues
related to the immigration crisis in America 42 44
These claims are lies and hurtful to immigrants and they
distract from the real policy issues 58 56
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